COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ALLEGED FAILURE OF SOUTHERN MADISON)	
WATER DISTRICT TO FILE REQUIRED REPORT)	CASE NO.
PURSUANT TO KRS 278.230(3) AND 807 KAR)	2021-00389
5:006, SECTION 4)	

ORDER

On January 24, 2022, Southern Madison Water District (Southern Madison District) tendered payment of a \$500 civil penalty that was assessed by the Commission. Southern Madison District tendered the payment in lieu of a hearing.

On December 13, 2021, the Commission scheduled a hearing regarding the failure of Southern Madison District to file its annual statistical and financial report (Annual Report) of utility operations for the calendar year 2020 for February 2, 2022, at 1 p.m. Eastern Standard Time. On December 21, 2021, Southern Madison District filed its Annual Report. On January 10, 2022, an Order was entered that stated if Southern Madison District filed a \$500 civil penalty, then the February 2, 2022 hearing could be canceled. On January 24, 2022, Southern Madison District paid the \$500 civil penalty.

Based upon Southern Madison District's compliance with the January 10, 2022 Order, the Commission finds that the hearing scheduled for February 2, 2022, should be canceled.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The hearing scheduled for February 2, 2022, is canceled.
- The case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JAN 26 2022 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Case No. 2021-00389

*Southern Madison Water District 207 North Dogwood Drive P. O. Box 220 Berea, KY 40403

*Charles Bussell Superintendent Southern Madison Water District 207 North Dogwood Drive P. O. Box 220 Berea, KY 40403